

**CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #3F**  
**KANSAS CITY STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT - 5TH STREET TO EAST BOULEVARD**  
**PROJECT NO. 12-2005 / CIP NO. 50119**  
**MAY 23, 2014**  
**ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$3,314,757.63**  
**CONTRACTOR: MAINLINE CONTRACTING, INC.**

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$222,000.00	\$222,000.00	1.00	\$222,000.00	\$0.00
2	INCIDENTAL AND MISCELLANEOUS WORK	LS	1.00	\$299,000.00	\$299,000.00	1.00	\$299,000.00	\$0.00
3	INCIDENTAL (ELECTRICAL WORK)	LS	1.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	1.00	\$4,500.00	\$0.00
4	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	LS	1.00	\$23,900.00	\$23,900.00	1.00	\$23,900.00	\$0.00
5	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNERS	EA	5.00	\$120.00	\$600.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$600.00)
6	REMOVE TREE, 6"-18"	EA	12.00	\$127.00	\$1,524.00	12.00	\$1,524.00	\$0.00
6A	REMOVE TREE, 6"-18"	EA	12.00	\$127.00	\$1,524.00	12.00	\$1,524.00	\$0.00
7	REMOVE TREE, 18"-24"	EA	0.00	\$209.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
8	REMOVE TREE, > 24"	EA	2.00	\$355.00	\$710.00	2.00	\$710.00	\$0.00
9	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1.00	\$2,863.00	\$2,863.00	1.00	\$2,863.00	\$0.00
10	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER MAIN	LF	455.00	\$2.65	\$1,205.75	455.00	\$1,205.75	\$0.00
11	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE	LF	50.00	\$2.40	\$120.00	78.00	\$187.20	\$67.20
11A	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE	LF	28.00	\$2.40	\$67.20	0.00	\$0.00	(\$67.20)
12	REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	EA	3.00	\$302.00	\$906.00	3.00	\$906.00	\$0.00
13	REMOVE WATER MAIN	LF	314.00	\$4.20	\$1,318.80	314.00	\$1,318.80	\$0.00
14	REMOVE FORCE WATER MAIN	LF	87.00	\$4.20	\$365.40	87.00	\$365.40	\$0.00
15	REMOVE FIRE HYDRANT AND AUX. VALVE	EA	3.00	\$195.00	\$585.00	3.00	\$585.00	\$0.00
16	REMOVE CURB STOP AND BOX	EA	15.00	\$94.00	\$1,410.00	15.00	\$1,410.00	\$0.00
17	REMOVE GATE VALVE W/BOX	EA	7.00	\$94.00	\$658.00	7.00	\$658.00	\$0.00
18	REMOVE MISC. RCP STORM SEWER MAIN	LF	894.00	\$5.00	\$4,470.00	894.00	\$4,470.00	\$0.00
19	MANHOLE	EA	5.00	\$243.00	\$1,215.00	4.00	\$972.00	(\$243.00)
20	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF TYPE "B" INLET	EA	6.00	\$120.00	\$720.00	6.00	\$720.00	\$0.00
21	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 5' TYPE "E" INLET	EA	2.00	\$147.00	\$294.00	2.00	\$294.00	\$0.00
22	REMOVE CONTAMINATED SOIL	CY	0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
23	REMOVE CONTAMINATED WATER	MGAL	0.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
24	REMOVE PERIMETER CONTROL	LF	935.00	\$0.82	\$766.70	960.00	\$787.20	\$20.50

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
25	REMOVE SEDIMENT	CY	0.00	\$12.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
26	REMOVE LANDSCAPING RIVER ROCK	SY	220.00	\$1.00	\$220.00	220.00	\$220.00	\$0.00
27	REMOVE AC PAVEMENT	SY	61.00	\$2.30	\$140.30	61.00	\$140.30	\$0.00
28	REMOVE PCC PAVEMENT WITH AC OVERLAY	SY	14,136.00	\$3.45	\$48,769.20	14,136.00	\$48,769.20	\$0.00
29	REMOVE PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SY	367.00	\$2.00	\$734.00	367.00	\$734.00	\$0.00
30	REMOVE PCC PANEL, 9"	SY	109.90	\$28.00	\$3,077.20	109.90	\$3,077.20	\$0.00
31	REMOVE PCC CURB AND GUTTER	LF	3,971.00	\$0.85	\$3,375.35	3,976.00	\$3,379.60	\$4.25
32	PAN	SY	18.00	\$3.35	\$60.30	18.00	\$60.30	\$0.00
33	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	SF	19,712.00	\$0.40	\$7,884.80	19,854.00	\$7,941.60	\$56.80
33A	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	SF	3,289.00	\$0.40	\$1,315.60	3,314.00	\$1,325.60	\$10.00
34	REMOVE RETAINING WALL	LF	0.00	\$4.50	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
34A	REMOVE RETAINING WALL	LF	609.00	\$4.50	\$2,740.50	609.00	\$2,740.50	\$0.00
35	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF MISC. CONCRETE	SF	912.00	\$1.00	\$912.00	912.00	\$912.00	\$0.00
36	CONCRETE STEPS AND HANDRAILS	EA	0.00	\$18.00	\$0.00	6.00	\$108.00	\$108.00
36A	CONCRETE STEPS AND HANDRAILS	EA	6.00	\$18.00	\$108.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$108.00)
37	REMOVE AND SALVAGE SIGN	EA	27.00	\$45.00	\$1,215.00	27.00	\$1,215.00	\$0.00
38	REMOVE SIDEWALK DRAIN AND METAL TRENCH COVER	LF	35.00	\$1.30	\$45.50	35.00	\$45.50	\$0.00
39	REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS MAILBOXES, BENCHES, FURNISHINGS FROM ROW	LS	1.00	\$755.00	\$755.00	1.00	\$755.00	\$0.00
40	SALVAGE IRRIGATION COMPONENTS DURING DEMOLITION- GIVE OWNER	LS	1.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	1.00	\$400.00	\$0.00
41	REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL	LS	1.00	\$2,880.00	\$2,880.00	1.00	\$2,880.00	\$0.00
42	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	EA	12.00	\$143.00	\$1,716.00	4.00	\$572.00	(\$1,144.00)
43	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	CY	3,366.00	\$10.00	\$33,660.00	3,366.00	\$33,660.00	\$0.00
44	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED- DIGOUTS	CY	0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
45	TYPE III FOUNDATION MATERIAL	CY	0.00	\$16.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
46	TYPE IV FOUNDATION MATERIAL	CY	0.00	\$16.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
47	EXCAVATION, ROCK (GRADING)	CY	0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
48	CRUSHED ROCK	T	0.00	\$12.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
49	EXCAVATION, UNDERCUT	CY	3,220.00	\$6.80	\$21,896.00	3,220.00	\$21,896.00	\$0.00
50	IMPORTED TOPSOIL	CY	250.00	\$21.00	\$5,250.00	230.00	\$4,830.00	(\$420.00)
51	PLACING TOPSOIL	CY	550.00	\$8.75	\$4,812.50	530.00	\$4,637.50	(\$175.00)

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
52	TOPSOIL SALVAGE	CY	300.00	\$6.20	\$1,860.00	300.00	\$1,860.00	\$0.00
53	2" PVC SCH. 80 FORCE MAIN	LF	33.00	\$16.00	\$528.00	33.00	\$528.00	\$0.00
54	2" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	5.00	\$45.00	\$225.00	5.00	\$225.00	\$0.00
55	4" UNDERDRAIN LINE, PVC	LF	3,245.00	\$7.50	\$24,337.50	3,277.00	\$24,577.50	\$240.00
56	4" UNDERDRAIN LINE CLEANOUT/VENT	EA	8.00	\$235.00	\$1,880.00	8.00	\$1,880.00	\$0.00
57	6" PVC BUILDING DRAIN	LF	374.00	\$12.50	\$4,675.00	374.00	\$4,675.00	\$0.00
58	6" PVC ELBOW	EA	16.00	\$22.00	\$352.00	16.00	\$352.00	\$0.00
59	6" PVC CROSS	EA	7.00	\$62.50	\$437.50	7.00	\$437.50	\$0.00
60	PIPELINE ENCASEMENT	LF	452.00	\$42.00	\$18,984.00	474.00	\$19,908.00	\$924.00
61	WATER AND SEWER MAIN INSULATION	SF	64.00	\$3.50	\$224.00	64.00	\$224.00	\$0.00
62	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	CY	11.50	\$68.00	\$782.00	11.50	\$782.00	\$0.00
63	IMPORTED BORROW MATERIAL, (TRENCH)	CY	0.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
64	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	T	10.00	\$12.00	\$120.00	10.00	\$120.00	\$0.00
65	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	T	0.00	\$12.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
66	8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN (8' - 10')	LF	650.00	\$27.00	\$17,550.00	650.00	\$17,550.00	\$0.00
67	10" SANITARY SEWER MAIN (8' - 10')	LF	211.00	\$30.00	\$6,330.00	211.00	\$6,330.00	\$0.00
68	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE	LF	150.00	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	90.00	\$1,800.00	(\$1,200.00)
69	STANDARD MANHOLE 48" (0' - 6')	EA	4.00	\$2,400.00	\$9,600.00	4.00	\$9,600.00	\$0.00
70	EXTRA MANHOLE DEPTH (48")	VF	13.20	\$180.00	\$2,376.00	13.20	\$2,376.00	\$0.00
71	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT	EA	3.00	\$150.00	\$450.00	1.00	\$150.00	(\$300.00)
72	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN	EA	3.00	\$765.00	\$2,295.00	3.00	\$2,295.00	\$0.00
73	RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICE	EA	4.00	\$197.00	\$788.00	3.00	\$591.00	(\$197.00)
74	BYPASS PUMPING	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
75	6" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	LF	444.00	\$22.00	\$9,768.00	444.00	\$9,768.00	\$0.00
76	8" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	LF	392.00	\$28.00	\$10,976.00	392.00	\$10,976.00	\$0.00
77	12" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	LF	1,991.50	\$36.00	\$71,694.00	2,002.50	\$72,090.00	\$396.00
78	4" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	3.00	\$505.00	\$1,515.00	3.00	\$1,515.00	\$0.00
79	6" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	10.00	\$565.00	\$5,650.00	10.00	\$5,650.00	\$0.00
80	6" 90 DEGREE BEND	EA	0.00	\$514.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
81	8" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	3.00	\$580.00	\$1,740.00	1.00	\$580.00	(\$1,160.00)
82	8" 90 DEGREE BEND	EA	1.00	\$610.00	\$610.00	1.00	\$610.00	\$0.00
83	12" 11.25 DEGREE BEND	EA	1.00	\$828.00	\$828.00	1.00	\$828.00	\$0.00
84	12" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	4.00	\$864.00	\$3,456.00	4.00	\$3,456.00	\$0.00
85	12" X 12" CROSS	EA	1.00	\$1,367.00	\$1,367.00	1.00	\$1,367.00	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
86	8" MJ PLUG	EA	1.00	\$422.00	\$422.00	1.00	\$422.00	\$0.00
87	8" X 6" REDUCER	EA	2.00	\$444.00	\$888.00	3.00	\$1,332.00	\$444.00
88	12" X 8" REDUCER	EA	0.00	\$561.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
89	6" X 6" X 6" TEE	EA	2.00	\$665.00	\$1,330.00	1.00	\$665.00	(\$665.00)
90	8" X 8" X 6" TEE	EA	2.00	\$818.00	\$1,636.00	2.00	\$1,636.00	\$0.00
91	12" X 12" X 4" TEE	EA	3.00	\$922.00	\$2,766.00	3.00	\$2,766.00	\$0.00
92	12" X 12" X 6" TEE	EA	12.00	\$935.00	\$11,220.00	10.00	\$9,350.00	(\$1,870.00)
93	12" X 12" X 8" TEE	EA	5.00	\$985.00	\$4,925.00	5.00	\$4,925.00	\$0.00
94	12" X 12" X 12" TAPPING TEE AND VALVE	EA	1.00	\$6,737.00	\$6,737.00	1.00	\$6,737.00	\$0.00
95	4" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	2.00	\$813.00	\$1,626.00	2.00	\$1,626.00	\$0.00
96	6" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	6.00	\$1,008.00	\$6,048.00	6.00	\$6,048.00	\$0.00
97	8" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	6.00	\$1,448.00	\$8,688.00	6.00	\$8,688.00	\$0.00
98	12" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	8.00	\$2,562.00	\$20,496.00	8.00	\$20,496.00	\$0.00
99	FIRE HYDRANT W/AUX VALVE, BOX AND LEAD	EA	7.00	\$4,035.00	\$28,245.00	7.00	\$28,245.00	\$0.00
100	1" COPPER WATER SERVICE	LF	206.00	\$19.80	\$4,078.80	226.00	\$4,474.80	\$396.00
101	1.5" COPPER WATER SERVICE	LF	125.00	\$25.50	\$3,187.50	125.00	\$3,187.50	\$0.00
102	4" PVC WATER SERVICE C-900, CLASS 150	LF	148.50	\$20.00	\$2,970.00	149.50	\$2,990.00	\$20.00
103	1" TAPPING SADDLE & CORP STOP	EA	8.00	\$112.00	\$896.00	8.00	\$896.00	\$0.00
104	1.5" TAPPING SADDLE & CORP STOP	EA	4.00	\$207.00	\$828.00	4.00	\$828.00	\$0.00
105	1" CURB STOP & BOX	EA	8.00	\$183.00	\$1,464.00	8.00	\$1,464.00	\$0.00
106	1.5" CURB STOP & BOX	EA	4.00	\$274.00	\$1,096.00	4.00	\$1,096.00	\$0.00
107	ABANDON VALVE BOX	EA	16.00	\$55.00	\$880.00	6.00	\$330.00	(\$550.00)
108	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN	EA	5.00	\$1,765.00	\$8,825.00	5.00	\$8,825.00	\$0.00
109	RECONNECT WATER SERVICE	EA	18.00	\$590.00	\$10,620.00	18.00	\$10,620.00	\$0.00
110	CATHODIC CONTROL TEST STATION, COMPLETE	EA	7.00	\$300.00	\$2,100.00	7.00	\$2,100.00	\$0.00
111	CATHODIC PROTECTION ANODE (18 LB - ZINC)	EA	140.00	\$191.00	\$26,740.00	116.00	\$22,156.00	(\$4,584.00)
112	12" RCP, CLASS III	LF	20.00	\$27.00	\$540.00	20.00	\$540.00	\$0.00
113	18" RCP, CLASS III	LF	1,432.00	\$32.00	\$45,824.00	1,366.00	\$43,712.00	(\$2,112.00)
114	24" RCP, CLASS III	LF	422.00	\$43.00	\$18,146.00	414.00	\$17,802.00	(\$344.00)
115	18" RCP, CLASS III, O-RING GASKETED	LF	200.00	\$38.00	\$7,600.00	200.00	\$7,600.00	\$0.00
116	24" RCP, CLASS III, O-RING GASKETED	LF	194.00	\$48.00	\$9,312.00	194.00	\$9,312.00	\$0.00
117	12" RCP, 15 DEGREE BEND	EA	1.00	\$272.00	\$272.00	1.00	\$272.00	\$0.00
118	DELETED		0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
119	4' X 4' RCP JUNCTION BOX	EA	5.00	\$5,025.00	\$25,125.00	5.00	\$25,125.00	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
120	2' X 3' TYPE "B" INLET W/ VANED GRATE	EA	16.00	\$2,570.00	\$41,120.00	16.00	\$41,120.00	\$0.00
121	3' x 4' TYPE "B" INLET W/ VANED GRATE	EA	5.00	\$2,730.00	\$13,650.00	5.00	\$13,650.00	\$0.00
122	CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER MAIN	EA	7.00	\$125.00	\$875.00	7.00	\$875.00	\$0.00
123	DRAINAGE FABRIC	SY	50.00	\$3.00	\$150.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$150.00)
124	EROSION, SEDIMENT, AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
125	GRAVEL FILTER SOCK	LF	66.00	\$2.00	\$132.00	24.00	\$48.00	(\$84.00)
126	VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
127	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, INLET PROTECTION	EA	31.00	\$110.00	\$3,410.00	31.00	\$3,410.00	\$0.00
128	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, PERIMETER CONTROL	LF	867.00	\$3.35	\$2,904.45	960.00	\$3,216.00	\$311.55
129	AGGREGATE BASE COARSE	T	0.00	\$19.00	\$0.00	29.90	\$568.10	\$568.10
129A	AGGREGATE BASE COARSE	T	842.69	\$19.00	\$16,011.11	999.30	\$18,986.70	\$2,975.59
130	GRAVEL CUSHION	T	4,800.00	\$19.00	\$91,200.00	4,702.60	\$89,349.40	(\$1,850.60)
131	TEMPORARY	T	297.20	\$19.00	\$5,646.80	341.90	\$6,496.10	\$849.30
132	MAINTAIN PUBLIC ACCESS	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
133	WOVEN GEOTEXTILE SEPARATOR	SY	6,333.00	\$3.00	\$18,999.00	6,187.40	\$18,562.20	(\$436.80)
134	AC CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG64-28	T	116.17	\$110.00	\$12,778.70	116.20	\$12,782.00	\$3.30
135	PCC APPROACH PAVEMENT, 7" REINFORCED	SY	204.80	\$69.00	\$14,131.20	179.40	\$12,378.60	(\$1,752.60)
136	PCC PAVEMENT, 7" NON REINFORCED	SY	12,098.10	\$46.10	\$557,722.41	12,276.50	\$565,946.65	\$8,224.24
137	PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6" NONREINFORCED	SY	39.00	\$52.00	\$2,028.00	39.00	\$2,028.00	\$0.00
138	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE B6-7	LF	3,816.70	\$18.00	\$68,700.60	4,023.10	\$72,415.80	\$3,715.20
139	CONCRETE P7 CURB & GUTTER	LF	286.00	\$15.00	\$4,290.00	169.00	\$2,535.00	(\$1,755.00)
140	CONCRETE FILLET & PAN, 7" REINFORCED	SY	316.50	\$90.00	\$28,485.00	310.60	\$27,954.00	(\$531.00)
141	PCC PAVEMENT PANEL REPLACEMENT, 9"	SY	109.90	\$87.00	\$9,561.30	109.90	\$9,561.30	\$0.00
142	DOWEL BAR ASSEMBLY	EA	8,261.00	\$7.45	\$61,544.45	8,681.00	\$64,673.45	\$3,129.00
143	INSTALL #10 STEEL BAR IN CONCRETE	EA	28.00	\$30.65	\$858.20	28.00	\$858.20	\$0.00
144	INSTALL #5 STEEL BAR IN CONCRETE	EA	18.00	\$18.55	\$333.90	18.00	\$333.90	\$0.00
145	DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL	SF	200.00	\$27.70	\$5,540.00	256.00	\$7,091.20	\$1,551.20

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
146	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE NON ENGINEERED TYPE 'C' WALL, 0'-2' HEIGHT	SF	0.00	\$47.00	\$0.00	231.45	\$10,878.15	\$10,878.15
146A	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE NON ENGINEERED TYPE 'C' WALL, 0'-2' HEIGHT	LF	463.30	\$47.00	\$21,775.10	231.45	\$10,878.15	(\$10,896.95)
147	STAIRCASE: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE: 6" REINFORCED/ W FOOTINGS	LF	0.00	\$18.00	\$0.00	201.20	\$3,621.60	\$3,621.60
147A	STAIRCASE: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE: 6" REINFORCED/ W FOOTINGS	SF	344.00	\$18.00	\$6,192.00	201.20	\$3,621.60	(\$2,570.40)
148	ALUMINUM STEEL TUBE RAIL: HANDRAIL TYPE (POWDER COATED)	SF	0.00	\$34.15	\$0.00	176.25	\$6,018.94	\$6,018.94
148A	ALUMINUM STEEL TUBE RAIL: HANDRAIL TYPE (POWDER COATED)	LF	366.00	\$34.15	\$12,498.90	176.25	\$6,018.94	(\$6,479.96)
149	DELETED		0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
150	SITE FURNISHING: COMMERCIAL TYPE BENCH (INSTALLED)	EA	9.00	\$1,325.00	\$11,925.00	9.00	\$11,925.00	\$0.00
151	SITE FURNISHING: COMMERCIAL TYPE WASTE/RECYCLING RECEPTACLE (INSTALLED)	EA	9.00	\$2,750.00	\$24,750.00	9.00	\$24,750.00	\$0.00
152	BICYCLE RACK: COMMERCIAL TYPE (INSTALLED)	EA	5.00	\$550.00	\$2,750.00	5.00	\$2,750.00	\$0.00
153	TREE GRATE: INSTALLED ARCHITECTURAL STYLE (9'x4')	EA	0.00	\$2,750.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
153R	TREE GRATE: ARCHITECTURAL STYLE (9'x4') RESTOCKING FEE	EA	2.00	\$401.58	\$803.16	2.00	\$803.16	\$0.00
154	TREE TRIMMING: CROWN RAISING/ CROWN THINNING	EA	6.00	\$265.00	\$1,590.00	5.00	\$1,325.00	(\$265.00)
155	DECIDUOUS TREE- 2"-3" CALIPER - HONEYLOCUST	EA	16.00	\$410.00	\$6,560.00	17.00	\$6,970.00	\$410.00
155A	DECIDUOUS TREE- 2"-3" CALIPER - HONEYLOCUST	EA	15.00	\$410.00	\$6,150.00	15.00	\$6,150.00	\$0.00
156	CONNECTION, BFP/ METER FOR EACH NODE	EA	3.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	3.00	\$10,500.00	\$0.00
157	IRRIGATION CONTROLLER: BASIC TYPE FOR EACH NODE: 8 STATION	EA	2.00	\$2,750.00	\$5,500.00	2.00	\$5,500.00	\$0.00
158	LANDSCAPE EDGING, ALUMINUM	LF	270.00	\$6.00	\$1,620.00	200.30	\$1,201.80	(\$418.20)
159	ORNAMENTAL GRASSES	EA	134.00	\$22.50	\$3,015.00	119.00	\$2,677.50	(\$337.50)
160	SHRUB: #2 CONTAINER	EA	49.00	\$34.50	\$1,690.50	61.00	\$2,104.50	\$414.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
161	GROUND COVER: PERENNIALS/GRASSES 12" TO 18" O.C.	SF	5,300.00	\$0.60	\$3,180.00	5,300.00	\$3,180.00	\$0.00
162	SOIL PREPARATION, FABRIC, MULCH	SF	0.00	\$0.80	\$0.00	6,842.10	\$5,473.68	\$5,473.68
162A	SOIL PREPARATION, FABRIC, MULCH	SF	16,032.00	\$0.80	\$12,825.60	6,842.10	\$5,473.68	(\$7,351.92)
163	DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAPE BEDS IN NODES	SF	0.00	\$0.70	\$0.00	6,820.10	\$4,774.07	\$4,774.07
163A	DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAPE BEDS IN NODES	SF	16,032.00	\$0.70	\$11,222.40	0.00	\$0.00	(\$11,222.40)
163B	DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAPE BEDS IN NODES	SF	0.00	\$0.70	\$0.00	6,820.10	\$4,774.07	\$4,774.07
164	TURF AREAS	SF	22,554.00	\$0.98	\$22,102.92	24,146.30	\$23,663.37	\$1,560.45
165	IRRIGATION SLEEVES	LF	3,210.00	\$6.60	\$21,186.00	3,360.00	\$22,176.00	\$990.00
166	1" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	LF	156.00	\$4.25	\$663.00	156.00	\$663.00	\$0.00
167	1" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	370.00	\$4.50	\$1,665.00	253.00	\$1,138.50	(\$526.50)
168	2" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	LF	3,185.00	\$4.70	\$14,969.50	3,185.00	\$14,969.50	\$0.00
169	2" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	1,169.00	\$5.30	\$6,195.70	1,169.00	\$6,195.70	\$0.00
170	1/C #2 AWG COPPER WIRE	LF	3,225.00	\$1.50	\$4,837.50	3,424.00	\$5,136.00	\$298.50
171	1/C #6 AWG COPPER WIRE	LF	11,970.00	\$0.71	\$8,498.70	12,611.00	\$8,953.81	\$455.11
172	1/C #10 AWG COPPER	LF	6,021.00	\$0.43	\$2,589.03	6,222.00	\$2,675.46	\$86.43
173	1/C #12 AWG COPPER	LF	228.00	\$0.31	\$70.68	228.00	\$70.68	\$0.00
174	2/C #10 COPPER POLE AND BRACKET CABLE	LF	1,368.00	\$1.49	\$2,038.32	1,368.00	\$2,038.32	\$0.00
175	#16 AWG COPPER TWISTED SHIELDED PAIR	LF	1,039.00	\$0.53	\$550.67	1,039.00	\$550.67	\$0.00
176	13" X 24" NON-METALLIC JUNCTION BOX	EA	31.00	\$703.00	\$21,793.00	31.00	\$21,793.00	\$0.00
177	2' DIAMETER FOOTING	LF	162.00	\$127.00	\$20,574.00	162.00	\$20,574.00	\$0.00
178	EQUIPMENT	EA	2.00	\$2,717.00	\$5,434.00	2.00	\$5,434.00	\$0.00
179	PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON POLE	EA	3.00	\$647.00	\$1,941.00	3.00	\$1,941.00	\$0.00
180	PREFORMED DETECTOR LOOP	EA	7.00	\$367.00	\$2,569.00	7.00	\$2,569.00	\$0.00
181	RELOCATED SIGNAL EQUIPMENT	LS	1.00	\$168.00	\$168.00	1.00	\$168.00	\$0.00
182	DECORATIVE ROADWAY LUMINAIRE, 250W P/S MH	EA	8.00	\$1,532.00	\$12,256.00	8.00	\$12,256.00	\$0.00
183	30' DECORATIVE ROADWAY POLE W/ ARM	EA	8.00	\$5,523.00	\$44,184.00	8.00	\$44,184.00	\$0.00
184	DECORATIVE PEDESTRIAN LUMINAIRE, 175W P/S MH	EA	13.00	\$1,100.00	\$14,300.00	13.00	\$14,300.00	\$0.00
185	POLE	EA	13.00	\$3,226.00	\$41,938.00	13.00	\$41,938.00	\$0.00
186	DECORATIVE PEDESTRIAN LUMINAIRES, (2)175W P/S MH	EA	6.00	\$2,201.00	\$13,206.00	6.00	\$13,206.00	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
187	14' DECORATIVE PEDESTRIAN POLE W/ ARMS	EA	6.00	\$3,724.00	\$22,344.00	6.00	\$22,344.00	\$0.00
188	STEP LUMINAIRE	EA	6.00	\$331.00	\$1,986.00	6.00	\$1,986.00	\$0.00
189	IRRIGATION CONTROLLER	EA	2.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	2.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
190	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, 4" WHITE	LF	6,212.00	\$0.25	\$1,553.00	10,818.50	\$2,704.63	\$1,151.63
191	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, YELLOW CURB	LF	1,306.00	\$1.60	\$2,089.60	1,351.00	\$2,161.60	\$72.00
192	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, BLUE CURB	LF	283.00	\$3.00	\$849.00	252.00	\$756.00	(\$93.00)
193	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, HANDICAP SYMBOL	EA	9.00	\$35.00	\$315.00	9.00	\$315.00	\$0.00
194	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 4"	LF	3,793.00	\$3.25	\$12,327.25	3,568.00	\$11,596.00	(\$731.25)
195	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 12"	LF	688.00	\$8.00	\$5,504.00	634.00	\$5,072.00	(\$432.00)
196	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 24"	LF	286.00	\$12.00	\$3,432.00	194.30	\$2,331.60	(\$1,100.40)
197	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, ARROW	EA	3.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	3.00	\$600.00	\$0.00
198	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, SHARROW	EA	16.00	\$250.00	\$4,000.00	16.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00
199	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 4"	LF	3,793.00	\$0.50	\$1,896.50	3,568.00	\$1,784.00	(\$112.50)
200	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 12"	LF	688.00	\$1.50	\$1,032.00	634.00	\$951.00	(\$81.00)
201	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 24"	LF	286.00	\$3.00	\$858.00	194.30	\$582.90	(\$275.10)
202	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, ARROW	EA	3.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	3.00	\$300.00	\$0.00
203	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, SHARROW	EA	16.00	\$100.00	\$1,600.00	16.00	\$1,600.00	\$0.00
204	PERMANENT SIGN	EA	59.00	\$100.00	\$5,900.00	54.00	\$5,400.00	(\$500.00)
205	SIGN POST	EA	59.00	\$75.00	\$4,425.00	41.00	\$3,075.00	(\$1,350.00)
206	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	1.00	\$12,000.00	\$0.00
207	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BOARDS	EA	2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	2.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
208	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKNESS	SF	16,294.90	\$6.20	\$101,028.38	11,696.80	\$72,520.16	(\$28,508.22)
208A	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKNESS	SF	3,500.00	\$6.20	\$21,700.00	7,315.70	\$45,357.34	\$23,657.34



LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
209	AGGREGATE GRAVEL GROUNDCOVER	SF	1,042.00	\$1.00	\$1,042.00	120.00	\$120.00	(\$922.00)
210	COLORED CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKNESS	SF	6,190.00	\$7.50	\$46,425.00	6,826.10	\$51,195.75	\$4,770.75
211	ROCK MULCH	CY	0.00	\$86.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
211A	ROCK MULCH	CY	36.50	\$86.00	\$3,139.00	41.80	\$3,594.80	\$455.80
212	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE, ENGINEERED, HEIGHTS VARIES, 4' FOOTING	LF	336.70	\$95.00	\$31,986.50	351.20	\$33,364.00	\$1,377.50
213	15" RCP, CLASS III	LF	34.00	\$29.00	\$986.00	34.00	\$986.00	\$0.00
214	15" RCP, 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	1.00	\$665.00	\$665.00	1.00	\$665.00	\$0.00
215	METAL GRATE, STORM SEWER INLET	EA	2.00	\$574.00	\$1,148.00	2.00	\$1,148.00	\$0.00
216	3" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	80.00	\$6.70	\$536.00	60.00	\$402.00	(\$134.00)
217	1.5" SCHEDULE 40, PVC PIPE	LF	205.00	\$2.00	\$410.00	550.00	\$1,100.00	\$690.00
218	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE NON ENGINEERED TYPE 'C' WALL, 2'-4' HEIGHT	LF	99.60	\$57.00	\$5,677.20	76.50	\$4,360.50	(\$1,316.70)
219	12" MJ PLUG	EA	1.00	\$515.00	\$515.00	1.00	\$515.00	\$0.00
220	6" MJ 22.5 DEGREE BEND	EA	4.00	\$565.00	\$2,260.00	4.00	\$2,260.00	\$0.00
221	DRY CRUSHER FINES	TON	141.97	\$12.00	\$1,703.64	141.97	\$1,703.64	\$0.00
222	6" SDR-35 SEWER SERVICE	LF	60.00	\$21.50	\$1,290.00	60.00	\$1,290.00	\$0.00
223	6"X4" MJ REDUCER	EA	2.00	\$415.00	\$830.00	2.00	\$830.00	\$0.00
224	6" MJ PLUG	EA	1.00	\$390.00	\$390.00	2.00	\$780.00	\$390.00
225	2" COPPER	LF	24.00	\$38.00	\$912.00	24.00	\$912.00	\$0.00
226	2" SADDLE AND CORP	EA	2.00	\$370.00	\$740.00	2.00	\$740.00	\$0.00
227	2' CURB STOP AND BOX	EA	2.00	\$490.00	\$980.00	2.00	\$980.00	\$0.00
228	REPAIR RCP HOLE	LS	1.00	\$517.43	\$517.43	1.00	\$517.43	\$0.00
229	3" BALLAST FOR 2ND STREET	TON	173.80	\$27.04	\$4,699.55	173.80	\$4,699.55	\$0.00
230	30" CLASS II RCP, F & I	LF	104.00	\$72.02	\$7,490.08	104.00	\$7,490.08	\$0.00
231	FLUSH MOUNTED TRACER WIRE BOX	EA	10.00	\$170.00	\$1,700.00	14.00	\$2,380.00	\$680.00
232	4" MJ PLUG	EA	1.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	1.00	\$250.00	\$0.00
233	4'X4' TREE GRATE	EA	1.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00	1.00	\$2,750.00	\$0.00
234	TREE PLANTER CURB	LF	36.00	\$8.80	\$316.80	36.00	\$316.80	\$0.00
235	CONCRETE PUMP FOR SIDEWALK	LS	1.00	\$542.24	\$542.24	1.00	\$542.24	\$0.00
236	PROTECT ADJACENT STRUCTURE	LF	200.00	\$1.65	\$330.00	200.00	\$330.00	\$0.00
237	EXPANSION JOINT W/SEALANT	LF	450.00	\$4.40	\$1,980.00	527.50	\$2,321.00	\$341.00
238	PLACE AND GRADE BASECOURSE FOR SIDEWALK	LS	1.00	\$3,240.76	\$3,240.76	1.00	\$3,240.76	\$0.00
239	CHANGE OUT CONE SECTION	LS	1.00	\$1,044.51	\$1,044.51	1.00	\$1,044.51	\$0.00
240	RED DIAMOND WITH POST	EA	3.00	\$183.33	\$549.99	3.00	\$549.99	\$0.00
241	PUMP FOR APT SIDEWALK	LS	0.00	\$368.83	\$0.00	1.00	\$368.83	\$368.83

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
242	HEATING SW SUBGRADE	SF	0.00	\$2.12	\$0.00	1,175.00	\$2,491.00	\$2,491.00
	ALTERNATE 1							
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$10,900.00	\$10,900.00	1.00	\$10,900.00	\$0.00
2	INCIDENTAL AND MISCELLANEOUS WORK	LS	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$0.00
3	INCIDENTAL (ELECTRICAL WORK)	LS	1.00	\$479.00	\$479.00	1.00	\$479.00	\$0.00
4	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	LS	1.00	\$9,800.00	\$9,800.00	1.00	\$9,800.00	\$0.00
5	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNERS	EA	2.00	\$120.00	\$240.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$240.00)
6	REMOVE TREE, 6"-18"	EA	2.00	\$127.00	\$254.00	2.00	\$254.00	\$0.00
7	REMOVE TREE, 18"-24"	EA	7.00	\$210.00	\$1,470.00	7.00	\$1,470.00	\$0.00
8	REMOVE TREE, >24"	EA	2.00	\$355.00	\$710.00	2.00	\$710.00	\$0.00
9	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	1.00	\$2,800.00	\$0.00
10	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER MAIN	LF	332.00	\$2.65	\$879.80	332.00	\$879.80	\$0.00
11	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE	LF	256.00	\$2.40	\$614.40	214.00	\$513.60	(\$100.80)
12	REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	EA	1.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	1.00	\$300.00	\$0.00
13	REMOVE WATER MAIN	LF	199.00	\$4.00	\$796.00	119.00	\$476.00	(\$320.00)
14	REMOVE CURB STOP AND BOX	EA	6.00	\$90.00	\$540.00	6.00	\$540.00	\$0.00
15	REMOVE MISC. RCP STORM SEWER MAIN	LF	72.00	\$5.00	\$360.00	72.00	\$360.00	\$0.00
16	MANHOLE	EA	1.00	\$240.00	\$240.00	1.00	\$240.00	\$0.00
17	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF TYPE "B" INLET	EA	1.00	\$120.00	\$120.00	1.00	\$120.00	\$0.00
18	REMOVE AREA INLET	EA	1.00	\$120.00	\$120.00	1.00	\$120.00	\$0.00
19	REMOVE CONTAMINATED SOIL	CY	20.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$800.00)
20	REMOVE CONTAMINATED WATER	MGAL	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,000.00)
21	REMOVE PERIMETER CONTROL	LF	360.00	\$0.85	\$306.00	1,160.00	\$986.00	\$680.00
22	REMOVE SEDIMENT	CY	20.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$200.00)
23	REMOVE AC PAVEMENT	SY	46.00	\$2.30	\$105.80	28.00	\$64.40	(\$41.40)
24	REMOVE PCC PAVEMENT WITH AC OVERLAY	SY	3,026.00	\$3.45	\$10,439.70	3,026.00	\$10,439.70	\$0.00
25	REMOVE PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SY	238.00	\$2.30	\$547.40	238.00	\$547.40	\$0.00
26	REMOVE PCC CURB AND GUTTER	LF	1,080.00	\$1.90	\$2,052.00	928.00	\$1,763.20	(\$288.80)
27	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	SF	3,915.00	\$0.70	\$2,740.50	3,881.00	\$2,716.70	(\$23.80)
28	REMOVE RETAINING WALL	LF	35.00	\$4.00	\$140.00	35.00	\$140.00	\$0.00
29	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF MISC. CONCRETE	SF	606.00	\$1.00	\$606.00	606.00	\$606.00	\$0.00
30	REMOVE AND RESET FENCE	LF	78.00	\$15.00	\$1,170.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,170.00)
31	REMOVE AND SALVAGE SIGN	EA	6.00	\$45.00	\$270.00	6.00	\$270.00	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
32	REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS MAILBOXES, BENCHES, FURNISHINGS FROM ROW	LS	1.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	1.00	\$750.00	\$0.00
33	SALVAGE IRRIGATION COMPONENTS DURING DEMOLITION - GIVE TO OWNER	LS	1.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	1.00	\$400.00	\$0.00
34	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	EA	3.00	\$150.00	\$450.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$450.00)
35	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	CY	845.00	\$10.00	\$8,450.00	845.00	\$8,450.00	\$0.00
36	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED-DIGOUTS	CY	50.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$500.00)
37	EXCAVATION, ROCK (GRADING)	CY	20.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$200.00)
38	CRUSHED ROCK	T	20.00	\$12.00	\$240.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$240.00)
39	TYPE III FOUNDATION MATERIAL	CY	20.00	\$15.00	\$300.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$300.00)
40	TYPE IV FOUNDATION MATERIAL	CY	20.00	\$15.00	\$300.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$300.00)
41	EXCAVATION, UNDERCUT	CY	1,140.00	\$6.80	\$7,752.00	1,140.00	\$7,752.00	\$0.00
42	PLACING TOPSOIL	CY	225.00	\$8.75	\$1,968.75	225.00	\$1,968.75	\$0.00
43	TOPSOIL SALVAGE	CY	250.00	\$6.00	\$1,500.00	250.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00
44	4" UNDERDRAIN LINE, PVC	LF	760.00	\$7.50	\$5,700.00	760.00	\$5,700.00	\$0.00
45	4" UNDERDRAIN LINE CLEANOUT/VENT	EA	2.00	\$235.00	\$470.00	2.00	\$470.00	\$0.00
46	PIPELINE ENCASEMENT	LF	139.00	\$42.00	\$5,838.00	97.00	\$4,074.00	(\$1,764.00)
47	WATER AND SEWER MAIN INSULATION	SF	5.00	\$5.00	\$25.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$25.00)
48	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	CY	25.00	\$68.00	\$1,700.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,700.00)
49	IMPORTED BORROW MATERIAL, (TRENCH)	CY	25.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$250.00)
50	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	T	25.00	\$13.00	\$325.00	18.00	\$234.00	(\$91.00)
51	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	T	25.00	\$13.00	\$325.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$325.00)
52	8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN (8' - 10')	LF	285.00	\$27.00	\$7,695.00	330.00	\$8,910.00	\$1,215.00
53	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE	LF	283.00	\$20.00	\$5,660.00	283.00	\$5,660.00	\$0.00
54	4" 45 DEGREE BEND, SANITARY SEWER SERVICE	EA	11.00	\$70.00	\$770.00	17.00	\$1,190.00	\$420.00
55	STANDARD MANHOLE 48" (0' - 6'), DROP MANHOLE	EA	1.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	1.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.00
56	EXTRA MANHOLE DEPTH (48")	VF	2.50	\$180.00	\$450.00	2.50	\$450.00	\$0.00
57	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT	EA	6.00	\$150.00	\$900.00	8.00	\$1,200.00	\$300.00
58	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN	EA	4.00	\$760.00	\$3,040.00	5.00	\$3,800.00	\$760.00
59	RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICE	EA	7.00	\$200.00	\$1,400.00	7.00	\$1,400.00	\$0.00




LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
60	ADJUST MANHOLE RING AND COVER	EA	3.00	\$550.00	\$1,650.00	2.00	\$1,100.00	(\$550.00)
61	BYPASS PUMPING	LS	1.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	1.00	\$850.00	\$0.00
62	6" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	LF	13.00	\$26.00	\$338.00	8.00	\$208.00	(\$130.00)
63	8" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	LF	175.00	\$27.00	\$4,725.00	175.00	\$4,725.00	\$0.00
64	12" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	LF	508.00	\$36.00	\$18,288.00	526.00	\$18,936.00	\$648.00
65	8" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	3.00	\$580.00	\$1,740.00	2.00	\$1,160.00	(\$580.00)
66	12" 11.25 DEGREE BEND	EA	1.00	\$827.00	\$827.00	1.00	\$827.00	\$0.00
67	12" 22.5 DEGREE BEND	EA	2.00	\$840.00	\$1,680.00	2.00	\$1,680.00	\$0.00
68	12" 45 DEGREE BEND	EA	4.00	\$860.00	\$3,440.00	4.00	\$3,440.00	\$0.00
69	6" MJ PLUG	EA	1.00	\$390.00	\$390.00	1.00	\$390.00	\$0.00
70	8" MJ PLUG	EA	1.00	\$420.00	\$420.00	1.00	\$420.00	\$0.00
71	8" X 6" REDUCER	EA	1.00	\$440.00	\$440.00	1.00	\$440.00	\$0.00
72	8" X 8" X 6" TEE	EA	1.00	\$815.00	\$815.00	1.00	\$815.00	\$0.00
73	12" X 12" X 6" TEE	EA	1.00	\$930.00	\$930.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$930.00)
74	12" X 12" X 8" TEE	EA	2.00	\$980.00	\$1,960.00	2.00	\$1,960.00	\$0.00
75	20" X 20" X 12" TAPPING TEE	EA	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.00
76	4" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	1.00	\$810.00	\$810.00	1.00	\$810.00	\$0.00
77	8" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	2.00	\$1,550.00	\$3,100.00	2.00	\$3,100.00	\$0.00
78	12" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	1.00	\$2,680.00	\$2,680.00	1.00	\$2,680.00	\$0.00
79	FIRE HYDRANT W/AUX VALVE, BOX & LEAD	EA	1.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	1.00	\$4,100.00	\$0.00
80	1" COPPER WATER SERVICE	LF	148.00	\$20.00	\$2,960.00	153.00	\$3,060.00	\$100.00
81	2" COPPER WATER SERVICE	LF	14.00	\$28.00	\$392.00	14.00	\$392.00	\$0.00
82	4" PVC WATER SERVICE C-900, DR 18	LF	26.00	\$21.00	\$546.00	26.00	\$546.00	\$0.00
83	1" TAPPING SADDLE & CORP STOP	EA	6.00	\$112.00	\$672.00	6.00	\$672.00	\$0.00
84	2" TAPPING SADDLE & CORP STOP	EA	2.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	2.00	\$1,100.00	\$0.00
85	1" CURB STOP & BOX	EA	6.00	\$180.00	\$1,080.00	6.00	\$1,080.00	\$0.00
86	2" CURB STOP & BOX	EA	2.00	\$380.00	\$760.00	2.00	\$760.00	\$0.00
87	ABANDON VALVE BOX	EA	2.00	\$60.00	\$120.00	1.00	\$60.00	(\$60.00)
88	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN	EA	2.00	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	2.00	\$3,400.00	\$0.00
89	RECONNECT WATER SERVICE	EA	7.00	\$530.00	\$3,710.00	8.00	\$4,240.00	\$530.00
90	CATHODIC CONTROL TEST STATION, COMPLETE	EA	1.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	1.00	\$300.00	\$0.00
91	CATHODIC PROTECTION ANODE (18 LB - ZINC)	EA	38.00	\$192.00	\$7,296.00	36.00	\$6,912.00	(\$384.00)
92	18" RCP, CLASS III	LF	410.00	\$32.00	\$13,120.00	378.00	\$12,096.00	(\$1,024.00)
93	2' X 3' TYPE "B" INLET, WITH VANED GRATE	EA	6.00	\$2,570.00	\$15,420.00	6.00	\$15,420.00	\$0.00
94	CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER MAIN	EA	2.00	\$740.00	\$1,480.00	2.00	\$1,480.00	\$0.00

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
95	DRAINAGE FABRIC	SY	20.00	\$3.00	\$60.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$60.00)
96	EROSION, SEDIMENT, AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	1.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00
97	GRAVEL FILTER SOCKS	LF	40.00	\$2.00	\$80.00	136.00	\$272.00	\$192.00
98	VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$750.00)
99	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, INLET PROTECTION	EA	7.00	\$110.00	\$770.00	7.00	\$770.00	\$0.00
100	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, PERIMETER CONTROL	LF	428.00	\$3.35	\$1,433.80	1,160.00	\$3,886.00	\$2,452.20
101	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	T	18.27	\$19.00	\$347.13	84.40	\$1,603.60	\$1,256.47
102	GRAVEL CUSHION	T	969.21	\$19.00	\$18,414.99	1,061.00	\$20,159.00	\$1,744.01
103	TEMPORARY	T	40.00	\$19.00	\$760.00	59.20	\$1,124.80	\$364.80
104	MAINTAIN PUBLIC ACCESS	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
105	WOVEN GEOTEXTILE SEPARATOR	SY	25.00	\$3.00	\$75.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$75.00)
106	AC CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG64-28	T	69.69	\$110.00	\$7,665.90	76.70	\$8,437.00	\$771.10
107	PCC APPROACH PAVEMENT, 7" REINFORCED	SY	59.90	\$69.00	\$4,133.10	41.70	\$2,877.30	(\$1,255.80)
108	PCC PAVEMENT, 7" NON REINFORCED	SY	3,052.10	\$46.10	\$140,701.81	3,291.40	\$151,733.54	\$11,031.73
109	PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6" NONREINFORCED	SY	94.20	\$52.00	\$4,898.40	130.40	\$6,780.80	\$1,882.40
110	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE B6-7	LF	900.60	\$18.50	\$16,661.10	943.30	\$17,451.05	\$789.95
111	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE BL6-7	LF	11.20	\$18.50	\$207.20	22.80	\$421.80	\$214.60
112	CONCRETE P7 CURB & GUTTER	LF	111.00	\$15.00	\$1,665.00	111.00	\$1,665.00	\$0.00
113	CONCRETE FILLET & PAN, 7" REINFORCED	SY	155.30	\$90.45	\$14,046.89	145.40	\$13,151.43	(\$895.46)
114	DOWEL BAR ASSEMBLY	EA	2,088.00	\$7.45	\$15,555.60	2,335.00	\$17,395.75	\$1,840.15
115	DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL	SF	48.00	\$27.70	\$1,329.60	48.00	\$1,329.60	\$0.00
116	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE ENGINEERED 30" HT 4' FOOTING	LF	54.00	\$75.00	\$4,050.00	48.00	\$3,600.00	(\$450.00)
117	WALL	LF	94.00	\$40.00	\$3,760.00	104.00	\$4,160.00	\$400.00
118	STAIRCASE: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE: 6" REINFORCED/ W FOOTINGS	SF	163.00	\$18.00	\$2,934.00	154.20	\$2,775.60	(\$158.40)
119	ALUMINUM OR STEEL TUBE RAIL: HANDRAIL TYPE (POWDER COATED)	LF	45.00	\$44.44	\$1,999.80	46.80	\$2,079.79	\$79.99
120	DELETED		0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
121	TREE TRIMMING: CROWN RAISING CROWN THINNING	EA	2.00	\$265.00	\$530.00	1.00	\$265.00	(\$265.00)

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
122	SHRUB PRUNNING, TO 30" HEIGHT	EA	25.00	\$40.00	\$1,000.00	25.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
123	DECIDUOUS TREE- 2"-3" CALIPER - HONEYLOCUST	EA	8.00	\$410.00	\$3,280.00	6.00	\$2,460.00	(\$820.00)
124	DECIDUOUS TREE- 2"-3" CALIPER - REDMOND LINDEN	EA	3.00	\$390.00	\$1,170.00	3.00	\$1,170.00	\$0.00
125	DECIDUOUS TREE- 5 GAL - RUSSIAN OLIVE	EA	1.00	\$75.00	\$75.00	1.00	\$75.00	\$0.00
126	CONNECTION, BFP/ METER FOR EACH NODE	EA	1.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	1.00	\$3,500.00	\$0.00
127	LANDSCAPE EDGING, ALUMINUM	LF	40.00	\$6.00	\$240.00	32.00	\$192.00	(\$48.00)
128	ORNAMENTAL GRASSES	EA	15.00	\$22.50	\$337.50	32.00	\$720.00	\$382.50
129	SHRUB: #2 CONTAINER	EA	39.00	\$34.50	\$1,345.50	26.00	\$897.00	(\$448.50)
130	GROUNDCOVER: PERENNIALS/GRASSES 12" - 18" O.C.	SF	975.00	\$0.60	\$585.00	975.00	\$585.00	\$0.00
131	SOIL PREPARATION, FABRIC, MULCH	SF	1,884.00	\$0.80	\$1,507.20	2,563.80	\$2,051.04	\$543.84
132	DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAPE BEDS IN NODES	SF	1,884.00	\$0.70	\$1,318.80	1,939.80	\$1,357.86	\$39.06
133	TURF AREAS	SF	12,370.00	\$0.98	\$12,122.60	16,776.90	\$16,441.36	\$4,318.76
134	IRRIGATION SLEEVES	LF	192.00	\$8.10	\$1,555.20	332.00	\$2,689.20	\$1,134.00
135	1" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	LF	7.00	\$4.35	\$30.45	7.00	\$30.45	\$0.00
136	2" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	LF	453.00	\$5.02	\$2,274.06	453.00	\$2,274.06	\$0.00
137	2" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	244.00	\$5.57	\$1,359.08	244.00	\$1,359.08	\$0.00
138	DELETED		0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
139	1/C #2 AWG COPPER WIRE	LF	719.00	\$1.58	\$1,136.02	719.00	\$1,136.02	\$0.00
140	1/C #6 AWG COPPER WIRE	LF	6,039.00	\$0.74	\$4,468.86	6,039.00	\$4,468.86	\$0.00
141	1/C #10 AWG COPPER	LF	1,186.00	\$0.45	\$533.70	1,186.00	\$533.70	\$0.00
142	2/C COPPER POLE AND BRACKET CABLE	LF	120.00	\$1.57	\$188.40	120.00	\$188.40	\$0.00
143	13" X 24" NON-METALLIC JUNCTION BOX	EA	4.00	\$740.00	\$2,960.00	4.00	\$2,960.00	\$0.00
144	2' DIAMETER FOOTING	LF	18.00	\$112.00	\$2,016.00	18.00	\$2,016.00	\$0.00
145	DECORATIVE ROADWAY LUMINAIRE, 250W P/S MH	EA	3.00	\$1,744.00	\$5,232.00	3.00	\$5,232.00	\$0.00
146	30' DECORATIVE ROADWAY POLE W/ ARM	EA	3.00	\$5,804.00	\$17,412.00	3.00	\$17,412.00	\$0.00
147	IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS	EA	1.00	\$3,250.00	\$3,250.00	1.00	\$3,250.00	\$0.00
148	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, 4" WHITE	EA	880.00	\$0.25	\$220.00	679.00	\$169.75	(\$50.25)
149	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, YELLOW CURB	EA	326.00	\$1.50	\$489.00	320.00	\$480.00	(\$9.00)

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
150	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 4"	LF	1,005.00	\$3.25	\$3,266.25	1,026.20	\$3,335.15	\$68.90
151	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 12"	LF	282.00	\$6.00	\$1,692.00	225.40	\$1,352.40	(\$339.60)
152	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, SHARROW	EA	4.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	4.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
153	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 4"	LF	1,005.00	\$0.50	\$502.50	1,026.20	\$513.10	\$10.60
154	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 12"	LF	282.00	\$1.50	\$423.00	225.40	\$338.10	(\$84.90)
155	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, SHARROW	EA	4.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	4.00	\$400.00	\$0.00
156	PERMANENT SIGN	EA	12.00	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	10.00	\$1,000.00	(\$200.00)
157	SIGN POST	EA	12.00	\$75.00	\$900.00	7.00	\$525.00	(\$375.00)
158	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
159	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKNESS	SF	1,768.00	\$6.20	\$10,961.60	3,337.30	\$20,691.26	\$9,729.66
160	AGGREGATE GRAVEL GROUND COVER	SF	1,099.00	\$1.00	\$1,099.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,099.00)
161	COLORED CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKNESS	SF	600.00	\$7.50	\$4,500.00	734.30	\$5,507.25	\$1,007.25
162	GRAVEL SURFACING	SF	2,082.00	\$0.40	\$832.80	0.00	\$0.00	(\$832.80)
163	1.5" SCHEDULE 40, PVC PIPE	LF	205.00	\$2.00	\$410.00	205.00	\$410.00	\$0.00
164	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE NON ENGINEERED TYPE 'C' WALL, 0'-2' HEIGHT	LF	92.80	\$46.00	\$4,268.80	0.00	\$0.00	(\$4,268.80)
<b>TOTAL</b>					<b>\$3,485,145.62</b>		<b>\$3,505,870.16</b>	<b>\$20,724.54</b>

C.C.O. HISTORY INCREASE/(DECREASE)	PRIOR ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE :	\$3,485,145.62
CCO #1 \$57,753.07	NET INCREASE/(DECREASE):	\$20,724.54
CCO #2 \$112,634.92	ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE:	\$3,505,870.16
CCO #3F \$20,724.54	CHANGE TO DATE:	\$191,112.53

	6/20/14
CONTRACTOR: MAINLINE CONTRACTING	DATE
	6/20/14
PROJECT MANAGER: KLAARE SCHROEDER, P.E.	DATE
	6-20-14
CITY ENGINEER: DALE TECH, P.E. / L.S.	DATE
MAYOR: SAM KOOIKER	DATE
FINANCE: PAULINE SUMPTION	DATE
CONTRACT TIME CHANGE +/-: 0	NEW CONTRACT TIME: Days

City Staff recommends approval of this Change Order #3F to Mainline Contracting for an increase of \$20,724.54 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

Initial Funding	\$186,489.29	\$488,694.79	\$2,056,538.79	\$86,528.50	\$296,506.26	\$200,000.00	\$3,314,757.63
Fund Type	Sanitary Sewer	Water	Streets	Streets (.16)	Drainage	Vision	
Department	0833	0933	8910	8910	8911	0132	
Line Item	4380	4381	4370	4370	4371	4370	
Fund	0604	0602	0505	0505	0505	107	
CCO #1	\$1,290.00	\$4,440.00	\$49,802.00	\$0.00	\$2,221.07	\$0.00	\$57,753.07
CCO #2	\$1,680.38	\$9,971.41	\$16,770.63	\$65,009.60	\$19,202.90	\$0.00	\$112,634.92
CCO #3F	(\$2,002.49)	(\$10,013.03)	\$27,962.87	\$8,461.59	(\$3,684.40)	\$0.00	\$20,724.54
Adjusted Funding	\$187,457.18	\$493,093.17	\$2,151,074.29	\$159,999.69	\$314,245.83	\$200,000.00	\$3,505,870.16
							\$3,505,870.16



**CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #3F**  
**KANSAS CITY STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT - 5TH STREET TO EAST BOULEVARD**  
**PROJECT NO. 12-2005 / CIP NO. 50119**  
**MAY 23, 2014**  
**ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$3,314,757.63**  
**CONTRACTOR: MAINLINE CONTRACTING, INC.**

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	REASON FOR CHANGE
5	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNERS	Item not used. No corners disturbed.
19	REMOVE STORM SEWER MANHOLE	Plans removal sheets 4.2, 4.7 & 4.9 show a total quantity of 4 storm sewer manholes to be removed. Bit item was incorrectly called out as 5.
24	REMOVE PERIMETER CONTROL	Actual quantity removed during project
31	REMOVE PCC CURB AND GUTTER	Actual quantity removed during project
33	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	Actual quantity removed during project
33A	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	Actual quantity removed during project
42	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	Actual quantity used to complete project
50	IMPORTED TOPSOIL	Actual quantity used to complete project
51	PLACING TOPSOIL	Actual quantity used to complete project
55	4" UNDERDRAIN LINE PVC	Actual quantity used to complete project
60	PIPELINE ENCASEMENT	Actual quantity used to complete project
68	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE	Actual quantity used to complete project
71	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT	Actual quantity used to complete project
73	RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICE	Actual quantity used to complete project
77	12" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR18	Actual quantity used to complete project
81	8" 45 DEGREE BEND	Actual quantity used to complete project
87	8" X 6" REDUCER	Actual quantity used to complete project
89	6" X 6" X 6" TEE	Actual quantity used to complete project
92	12" X 12" X 6" TEE	Actual quantity used to complete project
100	1" COPPER WATER SERVICE	Actual quantity used to complete project
102	4" PVC WATER SERVICE C-900, CLASS 150	Actual quantity used to complete project

107	ABANDON VALVE BOX	The quantity of abandon valve boxes on sheets 4.2 through 4.9 base bid, has curb stop boxes listed as valve boxes for removals.
111	CATHODIC PROTECTION ANODE (18 LB - ZINC)	The table on sheet 7.2 shows 92 anodes to be placed. The 152 anode bags placed and paid for on this project are based on number of fittings, hydrants and curb stops used times the number of bags per fitting, requiring 26 fewer anodes than bid items total at 178 anodes.
113	18" RCP, CLASS III	Actual quantity used to complete project
114	24" RCP, CLASS III	Actual quantity used to complete project
123	DRAINAGE FABRIC	Note on sheet 1.6 called for fabric needed. Woven geotextile fabric item #133 was used instead.
125	GRAVEL FILTER SOCK	Actual quantity used to complete project
128	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, PERIMETER CONTROL	Actual quantity used to complete project
129	AGGREGATE BASE COARSE	The aggregate base course was used under the asphalt patch area on 2nd street.
129A	AGGREGATE BASE COARSE	Aggregate base course was used for backfill of the engineered wall from STA 106+00 Rt to STA 109+00 Rt, which had not been called out or accounted for in the original bid quantity.
130	GRAVEL CUSHION	Actual quantity used to complete project
131	TEMPORARY	Actual quantity used to complete project
133	WOVEN GEOTEXTILE SEPARATOR	Actual quantity used to complete project
134	AC CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG 64-28	Actual quantity used to complete project
135	PCC APPROACH PAVEMENT, 7" REINFORCED	Actual quantity used to complete project
136	PCC PAVEMENT, 7" NON REINFORCED	The driveway shown on sheets 9.4 and 9.5 STA 114+60 Rt was changed during construction and paving was placed at this location.
138	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE B6-7	The driveway shown on sheets 9.4 and 9.5 STA 114+60 Rt was changed during construction and curb and gutter was placed at this location.
139	CONCRETE P7 CURB & GUTTER	Actual quantity used to complete project
140	CONCRETE FILLET & PAN, 7" REINFORCED	Actual quantity used to complete project
142	DOWEL BAR ASSEMBLY	Additional paving was placed (see line item #136). Some additional joints were added in intersection transition areas.
145	DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL	Additional panels were placed in south leg of 2nd Street intersection, STA 114+35 Rt and STA 114+60 Rt.
146	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE NON ENGINEERED TYPE C-WALL, 0-2' HEIGHT	Actual quantity used to complete project
147	STAIRCASE: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE: 6" REINFORCED /W FOOTINGS	The bottom reinforced landing portion of each staircase was measured and paid for under this bid item.
148	ALUMINUM STEEL TUBE RAIL: HANDRAIL TYPE (POWDER COATED)	Actual quantity used to complete project
154	TREE TRIMMING: CROWN RAISING/ CROWN THINNING	Actual quantity used to complete project

155	DECIDUOUS TREE - 2-3" CALIPER HONEYLOCUST	Actual quantity used to complete project
158	LANDSCAPE EDGING, ALUMINUM	Actual quantity used to complete project
159	ORNAMENTAL GRASSES	Actual quantity used to complete project
160	SHRUB: #2 CONTAINER	Actual quantity used to complete project
162A	SOIL PREPERATION, FABRIC, MULCH	Actual quantity used to complete project
163A	DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAPE BEDS IN NODES	Actual quantity used to complete project. A 7 B lines added to adjust funding allocation.
164	TURF AREAS	The entire boulevard area was sodded at the following locations - STA 100+00 Lt to STA 102+90 Lt, STA 102+00 Rt to STA 103+50 Rt and STA 105+00 Lt to STA 107+00 Lt. Plans showed only a small strip in these areas.
165	IRRIGATION SLEEVES	Plans error - the quantity takeoff for the bid tab. The bid tab quantity did not match the quantity shown on the plans.
167	1" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	Actual quantity used to complete project
170	1/C #2 AWG COPPER WIRE	Actual quantity used to complete project
171	1/C #6 AWG COPPER WIRE	Actual quantity used to complete project
172	1/C #10 AWG COPPER	Actual quantity used to complete project
190	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT ,4" WHITE	STA 100+00 to STA 110+50 was re-painted during the spring of 2014 at the same time the remainder of the project was painted.
191	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, YELLOW CURB	Actual quantity used to complete project
192	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, BLUE CURB	Actual quantity used to complete project
194	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING 4"	Actual quantity used to complete project
195	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING 12"	Actual quantity used to complete project
196	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING 24"	Actual quantity used to complete project
199	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 4"	Actual quantity used to complete project
200	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 12"	Actual quantity used to complete project
201	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 24"	Actual quantity used to complete project
204	PERMANENT SIGN	Actual quantity used to complete project
205	SIGN POST	Actual quantity used to complete project
208	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKNESS	The original plans quantity of sidewalk had pieces of sidewalk in the area from STA 110+50 Rt to STA 115+50 Rt. This quantity was moved to the new bid item 208A, which reduced the overall original bid quantity for item 208.
208A	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKNESS	Sidewalk was placed during the project from STA 106+00 Rt to STA 117+50 Rt for the adjacent landowner. This sidewalk was paid for through the project with adjusted funding sources and a new bid item 208A.
209	AGGREGATE GRAVEL GROUNDCOVER	Actual quantity used to complete project
210	COLORLED CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKNESS	Plans error - The bid tab quantity did not match the quantity shown on the plans for construction of the colored sidewalk.
211	ROCK MULCH	Actual quantity used to complete project

212	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE ENGINEERED, HEIGHT VARIES, 4' FOOTING	Actual quantity used to complete project
216	3" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	Actual quantity used to complete project
217	1.5" SCHEDULE 40, PVC PIPE	Actual quantity used to complete project
218	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE NON ENGINEERED TYPE C-WALL, 2-4' HEIGHT	Actual quantity used to complete project
224	6" MJ PLUG	Actual quantity used to complete project
231	FLUSH MOUNTED TRACER WIRE BOX	Actual quantity used to complete project
237	EXPANSION JOINT W/SEALANT	During final walk through, the expansion joint adjacent the building at STA 100+50 Rt was added to project.
241	PUMP FOR APT SIDEWALK	The sidewalk ordered in for the adjacent landowner at STA 115+50 Rt to STA 117+50 Rt required a concrete pump to place.
242	HEATING SW SUBGRADE	The sidewalk ordered in for the adjacent landowner at STA 115+50 Rt to STA 117+50 Rt was completed in December and required heating to thaw the subgrade prior to placement of additional sidewalk.
<b>ALTERNATE 1</b>		
5	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNERS	Item not used. No corners disturbed.
11	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE	Actual quantity used to complete project
13	REMOVE WATER MAIN	Actual quantity used to complete project
19	REMOVE CONTAMINATED SOIL	Item not used. No contaminated material found.
20	REMOVE CONTAMINATED WATER	Item not used. No contaminated material found.
21	REMOVE PERIMETER CONTROL	Actual quantity used to complete project
22	REMOVE SEDIMENT	Item not used. No sediment accumulated.
23	REMOVE AC PAVEMENT	Actual quantity used to complete project
26	REMOVE PCC CURB AND GUTTER	Actual quantity used to complete project
27	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	Actual quantity used to complete project
30	REMOVE AND RESET FENCE	Item not used. Fence did not need removal/reset.
34	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	Item not used. Applied proctors from base bid item.
36	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED-DIGOUTS	Item not used.
37	EXCAVATION, ROCK GRADING	Item not used.
38	CRUSHED ROCK	Item not used.
39	TYPE III FOUNDATION MATERIAL	Item not used.
40	TYPE IV FOUNDATION MATERIAL	Item not used.
46	PIPELINE ENCASEMENT	Plans error - the quantity takeoff for the bid tab did not match the quantity shown on the plans for the water main encasements in the alternate bid section.
47	WATER AND SEWER MAIN INSULATION	Item not used.
48	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BACKFILL MATERIAL (TRENCH)	Item not used.
49	IMPORTED BORROW MATERIAL, TRENCH	Item not used.
50	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	Actual quantity used to complete project

51	TYPE II BEDDING MATERIAL	Item not used.
52	8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN (8' - 10')	Plans error - The plans on sheet 7.12 show tying into existing sewer mains 15' + outside of a new manhole. The quantity for these 3 runs of pipe was not included in the plans. They were only shown in the plan view.
54	4" 45 DEGREE BEND, SANITARY SEWER SERVICE	Actual quantity used to complete project
57	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT	Actual quantity used to complete project
58	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN	Actual quantity used to complete project
60	ADJUST MANHOLE RING AND COVER	Actual quantity used to complete project
62	6" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	Actual quantity used to complete project
64	12" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR18	Actual quantity used to complete project
65	8" 45 DEGREE BEND	Actual quantity used to complete project
73	12" X 12" X 6" TEE	Item not used.
80	1" COPPER WATER SERVICE	Actual quantity used to complete project
87	ABANDON VALVE BOX	Actual quantity used to complete project
89	RECONNECT WATER SERVICE	One additional reconnect service was paid to reconnect the service at 31 Kansas City that was outside of the Base bid / Alternate bid work area and needed water service.
91	CATHODIC PROTECTION ANODE (18 LB - ZINC)	Actual quantity used to complete project
92	18" RCP, CLASS III	Actual quantity used to complete project
95	DRAINAGE FABRIC	Item not used.
97	GRAVEL FILTER SOCK	Actual quantity used to complete project
98	VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL	Item not used.
100	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, PERIMETER CONTROL	Additional perimeter control was added over the winter timeframe as sod was to be installed in the spring of 2014. The sod installation during the spring of 2014 was allowed by plans.
101	AGGREGATE BASE COARSE	Actual quantity used to complete project
102	GRAVEL CUSHION	Actual quantity used to complete project
103	TEMPORARY	Actual quantity used to complete project
105	WOVEN GEOTEXTILE SEPARATOR	Item not used to complete project
106	AC CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG 64-28	Actual quantity used to complete project
107	PCC APPROACH PAVEMENT, 7" REINFORCED	Actual quantity used to complete project
108	PCC PAVEMENT, 7" NON REINFORCED	The asphalt area shown from STA 124+32 to 124+74 was constructed with concrete pavement. This added to the overall concrete paving quantity.
109	PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6" NONREINFORCED	Additional concrete was placed for the driveway at STA 123+30 Rt. There was no landowner agreement in place. The landowner claimed that they were told that they were getting a full new driveway in the area shown on the plans.
110	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE B6-7	Actual quantity used to complete project
111	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE BL6-7	Actual quantity used to complete project
113	CONCRETE FILLET & PAN, 7" REINFORCED	Actual quantity used to complete project
114	DOWEL BAR ASSEMBLY	Additional paving was placed (see line item #108). Some additional joints were added in intersection transition areas.

116	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE ENGINEERED, 30" HT, 4' FOOTING	Actual quantity used to complete project
117	WALL	Actual quantity used to complete project
118	STAIRCASE: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE: 6" REINFORCED /W FOOTINGS	Actual quantity used to complete project
119	ALUMINUM OR STEEL TUBE RAIL: HANDRAIL TYPE (POWDER COATED)	Actual quantity used to complete project
121	TREE TRIMMING: CROWN RAISING/ CROWN THINNING	Actual quantity used to complete project
123	DECIDUOUS TREE - 2-3" CALIPER HONEYLOCUST	Actual quantity used to complete project
127	LANDSCAPE EDGING, ALUMINUM	Actual quantity used to complete project
128	ORNAMENTAL GRASSES	Actual quantity used to complete project
129	SHRUB: #2 CONTAINER	Actual quantity used to complete project
131	SOIL PREPERATION, FABRIC, MULCH	Actual quantity used to complete project
132	DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAPE BEDS IN NODES	Actual quantity used to complete project
133	TURF AREAS	The entire boulevard area was sodded at the following locations - STA 100+00 Lt to STA 123+75 Lt and STA 120+25 to STA 121+00 Rt. Plans showed only a small strip in these areas.
134	IRRIGATION SLEEVES	Plans error - The quantity takeoff for the bid tab did not match the quantity shown on the plans.
148	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, 4" WHITE	Actual quantity used to complete project
149	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, YELLOW CURB	Actual quantity used to complete project
150	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING 4"	Actual quantity used to complete project
151	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING 12"	Actual quantity used to complete project
153	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 4"	Actual quantity used to complete project
154	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, 12"	Actual quantity used to complete project
156	PERMANENT SIGN	Actual quantity used to complete project
157	SIGN POST	Actual quantity used to complete project
159	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKNESS	C-Wall was not placed at 31 Kansas City Street so sidewalk was placed and paid for in place of the plans quantity of C-wall (bid item #164).
160	AGGREGATE GRAVEL GROUNDCOVER	Item not used.
161	COLORLED CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKNESS	Plans error - The quantity takeoff for the bid tab did not match the quantity shown on the plans.
162	GRAVEL SURFACING	Item not used.

164	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE NON ENGINEERED TYPE 'C', 0'-2' HEIGHT	Item was removed as the homeowner had no intention of having a 16" vertical wall adjacent to his property. The homeowner had the contractor do work on his property during construction and had them regrade to match the top sidewalk grade.
-----	--	---

PREPARED BY: Klare Schroeder, P.E.

DATE: May 23, 2014

FUNDING TYPE		Sanitary Sewer		Water		Streets		Streets* (.16 Funds)		Drainage		Vision		
COST CENTER		833 / 834		933 / 934		8910		8910		8911		135		
LINE ITEM		4380		4381		4370		4370		4371		4370		
FUND		0604		0602		0505		0505		0505		0107		
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	
1	MOBILIZATION	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	50%	100%
2	INCIDENTAL AND MISCELLANEOU	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	21%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	29%	100%
3	INCIDENTAL (ELECTRICAL WORK)	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	49%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	51%	100%
4	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
5	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNE	-90.00	15%	-120.00	20%	-300.00	50%	0.00	0%	-90.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
6	REMOVE TREE, 6"-18"	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
6A	REMOVE TREE, 6"-18"	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
7	REMOVE TREE, 18"-24"	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
8	REMOVE TREE, > 24"	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
9	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
10	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER MAIN	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
11	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER SERV	67.20	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
11A	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER SERV	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-67.20	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
12	REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY SEV	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
13	REMOVE WATER MAIN	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
14	REMOVE FORCE WATER MAIN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
15	REMOVE FIRE HYDRANT AND AUX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
16	REMOVE CURB STOP AND BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
17	REMOVE GATE VALVE W/BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
18	REMOVE MISC. RCP STORM SEW	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
19	REMOVE STORM SEWER MANHO	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-243.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
20	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF TYPE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
21	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 5' TYP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
22	REMOVE CONTAMINATED SOIL	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
23	REMOVE CONTAMINATED WATER	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
24	REMOVE PERIMETER CONTROL	3.08	15%	4.10	20%	10.25	50%	0.00	0%	3.08	15%	0.00	0%	100%
25	REMOVE SEDIMENT	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
26	REMOVE LANDSCAPING RIVER RO	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
27	REMOVE AC PAVEMENT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
28	REMOVE PCC PAVEMENT WITH A	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
29	REMOVE PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEM	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
30	REMOVE PCC PANEL, 9"	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
31	REMOVE PCC CURB AND GUTTER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	4.25	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
32	REMOVE CONCRETE FILLET & PA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
33	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	56.80	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
33A	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	10.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%



34	REMOVE RETAINING WALL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
34A	REMOVE RETAINING WALL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
35	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF MISC.	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
36	REMOVE CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	108.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
36A	REMOVE CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-108.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
37	REMOVE AND SALVAGE SIGN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
38	REMOVE SIDEWALK DRAIN AND MANHOLE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
39	REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS MAILBOX	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
40	SALVAGE IRRIGATION COMPONENTS	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
41	REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
42	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	-171.60	15%	-228.80	20%	-572.00	50%	0.00	0%	-171.60	15%	0.00	0%	100%
43	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
44	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED-DIG	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
45	TYPE III FOUNDATION MATERIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
46	TYPE IV FOUNDATION MATERIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
47	EXCAVATION, ROCK (GRADING)	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
48	CRUSHED ROCK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
49	EXCAVATION, UNDERCUT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
50	IMPORTED TOPSOIL	-63.00	15%	-84.00	20%	-210.00	50%	0.00	0%	-63.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
51	PLACING TOPSOIL	-26.25	15%	-35.00	20%	-87.50	50%	0.00	0%	-26.25	15%	0.00	0%	100%
52	TOPSOIL SALVAGE	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
53	2" PVC SCH. 80 FORCE MAIN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
54	2" 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
55	4" UNDERDRAIN LINE, PVC	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	240.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
56	4" UNDERDRAIN LINE CLEANOUT/	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
57	6" PVC BUILDING DRAIN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
58	6" PVC ELBOW	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
59	6" PVC CROSS	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
60	PIPELINE ENCASEMENT	462.00	50%	462.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
61	WATER AND SEWER MAIN INSULATION	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
62	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BASE	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
63	IMPORTED BORROW MATERIAL, (	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
64	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
65	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	0.00	50%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
66	8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN (8" - 10')	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
67	10" SANITARY SEWER MAIN (8" - 10')	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
68	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER SERVICE	-1,200.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
69	STANDARD MANHOLE 48" (0' - 6')	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
70	EXTRA MANHOLE DEPTH (48")	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
71	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT	-300.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
72	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%

73	RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER S	-197.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
74	BYPASS PUMPING	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
75	6" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
76	8" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
77	12" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	0.00	0%	396.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
78	4" 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
79	6" 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
80	6" 90 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
81	8" 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	-1,160.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
82	8" 90 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
83	12" 11.25 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
84	12" 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
85	12" X 12" CROSS	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
86	8" MJ PLUG	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
87	8" X 6" REDUCER	0.00	0%	444.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
88	12" X 8" REDUCER	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
89	6" X 6" X 6" TEE	0.00	0%	-665.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
90	8" X 8" X 6" TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
91	12" X 12" X 4" TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
92	12" X 12" X 6" TEE	0.00	0%	-1,870.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
93	12" X 12" X 8" TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
94	12" X 12" X 12" TAPPING TEE AND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
95	4" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
96	6" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
97	8" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
98	12" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
99	FIRE HYDRANT W/AUX VALVE, BO	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
100	1" COPPER WATER SERVICE	0.00	0%	396.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
101	1.5" COPPER WATER SERVICE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
102	4" PVC WATER SERVICE C-900, CI	0.00	0%	20.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
103	1" TAPPING SADDLE & CORP STO	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
104	1.5" TAPPING SADDLE & CORP ST	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
105	1" CURB STOP & BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
106	1.5" CURB STOP & BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
107	ABANDON VALVE BOX	0.00	0%	-550.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
108	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER M	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
109	RECONNECT WATER SERVICE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
110	CATHODIC CONTROL TEST STATI	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
111	CATHODIC PROTECTION ANODE (	0.00	0%	-4,584.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
112	12" RCP, CLASS III	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
113	18" RCP, CLASS III	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-2,112.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
114	24" RCP, CLASS III	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-344.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
115	18" RCP, CLASS III, O-RING GASKE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
116	24" RCP, CLASS III, O-RING GASKE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
117	12" RCP, 15 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
118	DELETED	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
119	4' X 4' RCP JUNCTION BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
120	2' X 3' TYPE "B" INLET W/ VANED C	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%

121	3' x 4' TYPE "B" INLET W/ VANED G	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
122	CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM S	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
123	DRAINAGE FABRIC	-22.50	15%	-30.00	20%	-75.00	50%	0.00	0%	-22.50	15%	0.00	0%	100%
124	EROSION, SEDIMENT, AND WATER	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
125	GRAVEL FILTER SOCK	-12.60	15%	-16.80	20%	-42.00	50%	0.00	0%	-12.60	15%	0.00	0%	100%
126	VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
127	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTR	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
128	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTR	46.73	15%	62.31	20%	155.78	50%	0.00	0%	46.73	15%	0.00	0%	100%
129	AGGREGATE BASE COARSE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	568.10	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
129A	AGGREGATE BASE COARSE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	2,975.59	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
130	GRAVEL CUSHION	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,850.60	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
131	GRAVEL SURFACING, TEMPORAR	127.40	15%	169.86	20%	424.65	50%	0.00	0%	127.40	15%	0.00	0%	100%
132	MAINTAIN PUBLIC ACCESS	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
133	WOVEN GEOTEXTILE SEPARATOR	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-436.80	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
134	AC CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG64-28	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	3.30	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
135	PCC APPROACH PAVEMENT, 7" R	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,752.60	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
136	PCC PAVEMENT, 7" NON REINFOR	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	8,224.24	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
137	PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6" NO	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
138	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	3,715.20	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
139	CONCRETE P7 CURB & GUTTER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,755.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
140	CONCRETE FILLET & PAN, 7" REIN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-531.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
141	PCC PAVEMENT PANEL REPLACE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
142	DOWEL BAR ASSEMBLY	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	3,129.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
143	INSTALL #10 STEEL BAR IN CONCR	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
144	INSTALL #5 STEEL BAR IN CONCR	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
145	DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	1,551.20	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
146	PLACE CONCRETE NON ENGINEERED TYPE 'C' WALL, 0'-2' HEIGHT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	10,878.15	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
146A	PLACE CONCRETE NON ENGINEERED TYPE 'C' WALL, 0'-2' HEIGHT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-10,896.95	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
147	STAIRCASE: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE: 6" REINFORCED/ W FOOTINGS	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	3,621.60	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
147A	STAIRCASE: CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE: 6" REINFORCED/ W FOOTINGS	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-2,570.40	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
148	ALUMINUM STEEL TUBE RAIL: HANDRAIL TYPE (POWDER COATED)	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	6,018.94	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
148A	ALUMINUM STEEL TUBE RAIL: HANDRAIL TYPE (POWDER COATED)	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-6,479.96	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
149	DELETED	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%

150	SITE FURNISHING: COMMERCIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
151	SITE FURNISHING: COMMERCIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
152	BICYCLE RACK: COMMERCIAL TY	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
153	TREE GRATE: INSTALLED ARCHIT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
153R	TREE GRATE: ARCHITECTURAL S	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
154	TREE TRIMMING: CROWN RAISING	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-265.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
155	DECIDUOUS TREE- 2"-3" CALIPER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	410.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
155A	DECIDUOUS TREE- 2"-3" CALIPER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
156	IRRIGATION POINT OF CONNECTI	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
157	IRRIGATION CONTROLLER: BASIC	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
158	LANDSCAPE EDGING, ALUMINUM	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-418.20	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
159	ORNAMENTAL GRASSES	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-337.50	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
160	SHRUB: #2 CONTAINER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	414.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
161	GROUNDCOVER: PERENNIALS/GF	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
162	LANDSCAPE BEDS: INCLUDES SC	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	2,736.84	50%	2,736.84	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
162A	LANDSCAPE BEDS: INCLUDES SC	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-3,675.96	50%	-3,675.96	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
163	DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	4,774.07	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
163A	DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-5,611.20	50%	-5,611.20	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
163B	DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	4,774.07	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
164	TURF AREAS	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	1,560.45	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
165	IRRIGATION SLEEVES	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	990.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
166	1" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
167	1" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-526.50	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
168	2" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
169	2" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
170	1/C #2 AWG COPPER WIRE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	298.50	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
171	1/C #6 AWG COPPER WIRE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	455.11	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
172	1/C #10 AWG COPPER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	86.43	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
173	1/C #12 AWG COPPER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
174	2/C #10 COPPER POLE AND BRAC	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
175	#16 AWG COPPER TWISTED SHIE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
176	13" X 24" NON-METALLIC JUNCTIO	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
177	2" DIAMETER FOOTING	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
178	ELECTRICAL SERVICE EQUIPMEN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
179	PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON POLE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
180	PREFORMED DETECTOR LOOP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
181	RELOCATED SIGNAL EQUIPMENT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%

182	DECORATIVE ROADWAY LUMINA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
183	30' DECORATIVE ROADWAY POLE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
184	DECORATIVE PEDESTRIAN LUMIN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
185	14' DECORATIVE PEDESTRIAN PO	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
186	DECORATIVE PEDESTRIAN LUMIN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
187	14' DECORATIVE PEDESTRIAN PO	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
188	STEP LUMINAIRE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
189	IRRIGATION CONTROLLER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
190	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, 4" W	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	1,151.63	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
191	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, YELL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	72.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
192	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, BLUE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-93.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
193	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, HAN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
194	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMEN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-731.25	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
195	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMEN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-432.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
196	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMEN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,100.40	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
197	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMEN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
198	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEMEN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
199	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-112.50	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
200	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-81.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
201	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-275.10	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
202	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
203	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
204	PERMANENT SIGN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-500.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
205	SIGN POST	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,350.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
206	TRAFFIC CONTROL	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
207	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSA	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
208	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-28,508.22	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
208A	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	23,657.34	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
209	AGGREGATE GRAVEL GROUNDCO	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-922.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
210	COLORED CONCRETE SIDEWALK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	4,770.75	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
211	ROCK MULCH	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
211A	ROCK MULCH	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	455.80	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%

212	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	1,377.50	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
213	15" RCP, CLASS III	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
214	15" RCP, 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
215	METAL GRATE, STORM SEWER IN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
216	3" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-134.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
217	1.5" SCHEDULE 40, PVC PIPE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	690.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
218	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,316.70	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
219	12" MJ PLUG	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
220	6" MJ 22.5 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
221	DRY CRUSHER FINES	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
222	6" SDR-35 SEWER SERVICE	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
223	6"X4" MJ REDUCER	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
224	6" MJ PLUG	0.00	0%	390.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
225	2" COPPER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
226	2" SADDLE AND CORP	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
227	2" CURB STOP AND BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
228	REPAIR RCP HOLE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
229	3" BALLAST FOR 2ND STREET	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
230	30" CLASS II RCP, F & I	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
231	FLUSH MOUNTED TRACER WIRE	0.00	0%	680.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
232	4" MJ PLUG	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
233	4'X4' TREE GRATE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
234	TREE PLANTER CURB	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
235	CONCRETE PUMP FOR SIDEWALK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
236	PROTECT ADJACENT STRUCTURE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
237	EXPANSION JOINT W/SEALANT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	341.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
238	PLACE AND GRADE BASECOURSE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
239	CHANGE OUT CONE SECTION	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
240A	RED DIAMOND WITH POST	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
241A	PUMP FOR APT SIDEWALK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	368.83	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
242A	HEATING SW SUBGRADE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	2,491.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
1	MOBILIZATION	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
2	INCIDENTAL AND MISCELLANEOU	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
3	INCIDENTAL (ELECTRICAL WORK)	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
4	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
5	REESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNER	-36.00	15%	-48.00	20%	-120.00	50%	0.00	0%	-36.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
6	REMOVE TREE, 6"-18"	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
7	REMOVE TREE, 18"-24"	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
8	REMOVE TREE, >24"	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
9	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
10	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER MAIN	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
11	REMOVE SANITARY SEWER SERV	-100.80	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
12	REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY SEV	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
13	REMOVE WATER MAIN	0.00	0%	-320.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
14	REMOVE CURB STOP AND BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%

15	REMOVE MISC. RCP STORM SEW	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
16	REMOVE STORM SEWER MANHO	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
17	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF TYPE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
18	REMOVE AREA INLET	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
19	REMOVE CONTAMINATED SOIL	-400.00	50%	-400.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
20	REMOVE CONTAMINATED WATER	-500.00	50%	-500.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
21	REMOVE PERIMETER CONTROL	102.00	15%	136.00	20%	340.00	50%	0.00	0%	102.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
22	REMOVE SEDIMENT	-30.00	15%	-40.00	20%	-100.00	50%	0.00	0%	-30.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
23	REMOVE AC PAVEMENT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-41.40	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
24	REMOVE PCC PAVEMENT WITH A	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
25	REMOVE PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEM	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
26	REMOVE PCC CURB AND GUTTER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-288.80	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
27	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-23.80	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
28	REMOVE RETAINING WALL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
29	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF MISC.	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
30	REMOVE AND RESET FENCE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,170.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
31	REMOVE AND SALVAGE SIGN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
32	REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS MAILB	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
33	SALVAGE IRRIGATION COMPONENT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
34	AASHTO T-180 SOIL TEST	-67.50	15%	-90.00	20%	-225.00	50%	0.00	0%	-67.50	15%	0.00	0%	100%
35	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
36	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED-DIG	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-500.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
37	EXCAVATION, ROCK (GRADING)	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-200.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
38	CRUSHED ROCK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-240.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
39	TYPE III FOUNDATION MATERIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-300.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
40	TYPE IV FOUNDATION MATERIAL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-300.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
41	EXCAVATION, UNDERCUT	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
42	PLACING TOPSOIL	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
43	TOPSOIL SALVAGE	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
44	4" UNDERDRAIN LINE, PVC	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
45	4" UNDERDRAIN LINE CLEANOUT/	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
46	PIPELINE ENCASEMENT	-882.00	50%	-882.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
47	WATER AND SEWER MAIN INSULA	-12.50	50%	-12.50	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
48	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH BA	-850.00	50%	-850.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
49	IMPORTED BORROW MATERIAL, (	-125.00	50%	-125.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
50	TYPE I BEDDING MATERIAL	-45.50	50%	-45.50	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
51	TYPE II FOUNDATION MATERIAL	-162.50	50%	-162.50	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
52	8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN (8' - 10'	1,215.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
53	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER SERVIC	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
54	4" 45 DEGREE BEND, SANITARY S	420.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
55	STANDARD MANHOLE 48" (0' - 6')	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
56	EXTRA MANHOLE DEPTH (48")	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%

57	4" PVC SANITARY SEWER CLEAN	300.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
58	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY	760.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
59	RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER S	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
60	ADJUST MANHOLE RING AND COV	-550.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
61	BYPASS PUMPING	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
62	6" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	0.00	0%	-130.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
63	8" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 18	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
64	12" PVC WATER MAIN C-900, DR 1	0.00	0%	648.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
65	8" 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	-580.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
66	12" 11.25 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
67	12" 22.5 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
68	12" 45 DEGREE BEND	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
69	6" MJ PLUG	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
70	8" MJ PLUG	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
71	8" X 6" REDUCER	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
72	8" X 8" X 6" TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
73	12" X 12" X 6" TEE	0.00	0%	-930.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
74	12" X 12" X 8" TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
75	20" X 20" X 12" TAPPING TEE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
76	4" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
77	8" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
78	12" GATE VALVE W/ BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
79	FIRE HYDRANT W/AUX VALVE, BC	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
80	1" COPPER WATER SERVICE	0.00	0%	100.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
81	2" COPPER WATER SERVICE	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
82	4" PVC WATER SERVICE C-900, DR	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
83	1" TAPPING SADDLE & CORP STOP	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
84	2" TAPPING SADDLE & CORP STOP	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
85	1" CURB STOP & BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
86	2" CURB STOP & BOX	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
87	ABANDON VALVE BOX	0.00	0%	-60.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
88	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER M	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
89	RECONNECT WATER SERVICE	0.00	0%	530.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
90	CATHODIC CONTROL TEST STATI	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
91	CATHODIC PROTECTION ANODE (	0.00	0%	-384.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
92	18" RCP, CLASS III	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,024.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
93	2' X 3' TYPE "B" INLET, WITH VANE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
94	CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SI	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
95	DRAINAGE FABRIC	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-60.00	100%	0.00	0%	100%
96	EROSION, SEDIMENT, AND WATER	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
97	GRAVEL FILTER SOCKS	28.80	15%	38.40	20%	96.00	50%	0.00	0%	28.80	15%	0.00	0%	100%
98	VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL	-112.50	15%	-160.00	20%	-375.00	50%	0.00	0%	-112.50	15%	0.00	0%	100%
99	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTR	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
100	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTR	367.83	15%	490.44	20%	1,226.10	50%	0.00	0%	367.83	15%	0.00	0%	100%
101	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	1,256.47	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%



102	GRAVEL CUSHION	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	1,744.01	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
103	GRAVEL SURFACING, TEMPORAR	54.72	15%	72.96	20%	182.40	50%	0.00	0%	54.72	15%	0.00	0%	100%
104	MAINTAIN PUBLIC ACCESS	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
105	WOVEN GEOTEXTILE SEPARATOR	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-75.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
106	AC CLASS G, TYPE 1 PG64-28	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	771.10	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
107	PCC APPROACH PAVEMENT, 7" R	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,255.80	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
108	PCC PAVEMENT, 7" NON REINFOR	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	11,031.73	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
109	PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6" NO	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	1,882.40	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
110	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	789.95	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
111	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	214.60	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
112	CONCRETE P7 CURB & GUTTER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
113	CONCRETE FILLET & PAN, 7" REIN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-895.46	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
114	DOWEL BAR ASSEMBLY	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	1,840.15	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
115	DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
116	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-450.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
117	SEGMENTAL UNIT RETAINING WA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	400.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
118	STAIRCASE: CAST IN PLACE CON	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-158.40	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
119	ALUMINUM OR STEEL TUBE RAIL:	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	79.99	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
120	DELETED	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
121	TREE TRIMMING: CROWN RAISING	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-265.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
122	SHRUB PRUNNING, TO 30" HEIGH	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
123	DECIDUOUS TREE- 2"-3" CALIPER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-820.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
124	DECIDUOUS TREE- 2"-3" CALIPER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
125	DECIDUOUS TREE- 5 GAL - RUSSI	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
126	IRRIGATION POINT OF CONNECTI	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
127	LANDSCAPE EDGING, ALUMINUM	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-48.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
128	ORNAMENTAL GRASSES	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	362.50	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
129	SHRUB: #2 CONTAINER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-448.50	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
130	GROUNDCOVER: PERENNIALS/GF	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
131	LANDSCAPE BEDS: INCLUDES SO	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	543.84	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
132	DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	39.06	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
133	TURF AREAS	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	4,318.76	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
134	IRRIGATION SLEEVES	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	1,134.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
135	1" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
136	2" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
137	2" RIGID CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
138	DELETED	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	100%
139	1/C #2 AWG COPPER WIRE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%

140	1/C #6 AWG COPPER WIRE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
141	1/C #10 AWG COPPER	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
142	2/C COPPER POLE AND BRACKET	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
143	13" X 24" NON-METALLIC JUNCTIO	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
144	2" DIAMETER FOOTING	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
145	DECORATIVE ROADWAY LUMINA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
146	30' DECORATIVE ROADWAY POLE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
147	IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
148	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, 4" W	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-50.25	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
149	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, YEL	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-9.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
150	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEME	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	68.90	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
151	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEME	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-339.60	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
152	COLD APPLIED PLASTIC PAVEME	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
153	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	10.60	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
154	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-84.90	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
155	GROOVE FOR COLD APPLIED PLA	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
156	PERMANENT SIGN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-200.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
157	SIGN POST	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-375.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
158	TRAFFIC CONTROL	0.00	15%	0.00	20%	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	15%	0.00	0%	100%
159	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICKN	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	9,729.66	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
160	AGGREGATE GRAVEL GROUNDCK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,099.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
161	COLORED CONCRETE SIDEWALK	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	1,007.25	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
162	GRAVEL SURFACING	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-832.80	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
163	1.5" SCHEDULE 40, PVC PIPE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
164	RETAINING WALL: CAST IN PLACE	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-4,268.80	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%
		(\$2,002.49)		(\$10,013.03)		\$27,962.87		\$8,461.59		(\$3,684.40)		\$0.00		\$20,724.54